## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1965** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. ggg

(By Mr. Bisserky ing Mer, Cann)

PASSED March 12 1965 In Effect minety days from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. DURDETT SEGNETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-19-05

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 999

(By Mr. BOIARSKY and Mr. CANN)

[Passed March 12, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections three and ten, article two, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the department of finance and administration.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections three and ten, article two, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 2. Budget Division.

Section 3. Requests for Appropriation; Copies to Leg2 islative Auditor.—The spending officer of each spending
3 unit, other than the Legislature and the judicial branch

Enr. H. B. No. 999]

4 of state government, shall, on or before the fifteenth day
5 of August of each year, submit to the commissioner a
6 request for appropriations for the fiscal year next en7 suing. Immediately upon receipt of such requests, the
8 commissioner shall transmit two copies thereof to the
9 legislative auditor for the use of the finance committees
10 of the Legislature.

Sec. 10. Preparation of Tentative Budget Submitted to Board.-The commissioner shall prepare for the consid-2 3 eration of the board a tentative budget for the fiscal year next ensuing. The budget shall state actual receipts and 4 expenditures for the fiscal year next preceding, estimated 5 6 receipts and expenditures for the current fiscal year, recommended expenditures for the current fiscal year 7 as shown in the legislative digest, and it shall state also 8 the requested amounts, or estimates, for the fiscal year 9 next ensuing with respect to: 10

11 (1) Appropriations requested by each spending unit12 and requested general appropriations;

13 (2) The amount of the total of each appropriation to14 be paid out of collections;

2

15 (3) Amounts and purposes of appropriations re-16 quested other than for spending units of the state;

17 (4) Revenues of each of the funds of the state;

18 (5) A summary statement of requests and revenues
19 showing the amount of an anticipated surplus or deficit;
20 (6) Balances carried forward to July first from fiscal
21 year next preceding on all reappropriated accounts from
22 general revenue fund and general school fund.

23 (7) Percentage of increase or decrease by comparison
24 of recommended appropriation for next ensuing year with
25 current fiscal year.

26 On or before November fifteenth, the commissioner 27 shall submit the tentative budgets to the board. The com-28 missioner shall convey to the board all explanatory and 29 justification statements and statements of personnel re-30 quirements of spending units as reported and filed in his 31 office.

3

Enr. H. B. No. 999]

4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Tarker Chairman Senate Committee

James W. L Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate )

( ABlankenshipe

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Hawar

President of the Senate

an tokite

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 19

day of March, 1965.

Hulen C. Am

Governor

Presented to the Devenier's office Mar. 17,1965 1:40 g.m.

.